

No. 16-16524-AA

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LANIER LAW, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE No. 3:14-cv-00786-MMH-PDB
(HON. MARCIA MORALES HOWARD, U.S. DISTR. J.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

THOMAS PAHL
Acting Director
BUREAU OF CONSUMER
PROTECTION

CINDY LIEBES
Director
HAROLD E. KIRTZ
ANNA M. BURNS
GIDEON E. SINASOHN
Attorneys
SOUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3579
iabyad@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Rules and Statutes Governing Mortgage Relief Services	4
B. The FTC’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	7
C. The District Court’s Findings and Conclusions	11
1. Lanier’s Central Role in Defendants’ Common Enterprise.....	11
2. Defendants’ Marketing of MARS Offerings	15
3. Consumer Declarations Concerning Defendants’ Deceptive Sales Pitch	18
4. The Consumer Harm Resulting from Defendants’ Deceptive Practices.....	23
5. Defendants’ Law Violations.....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 28

ARGUMENT 31

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction 31

 II. The District Court Properly Considered
 the Proffered Declarations Containing
 Admissible Testimony..... 38

 III. The District Court Properly Granted the
 FTC’s Motion for Summary Judgment 45

 A. The District Court Properly Concluded
 That There Were No Genuine Issues of
 Material Facts Precluding Summary
 Judgment..... 46

 B. The District Court Correctly Held Lanier
 Liable for the Deceptive Practices of
 Defendants’ Common Enterprise 50

 C. Whether or Not Lanier Personally Used the
 Deceptive “Economic Stimulus” Marketing
 Flyers Is Not a Material Fact That Precludes
 Summary Judgment 52

 IV. The District Court Had Jurisdiction to Decide
 This Case..... 54

CONCLUSION 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES **Page**

* *Allen v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. for Bibb Cty.*,
495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007) 45, 46, 53

* *Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 44, 45, 46, 53

Becker v. Montgomery,
532 U.S. 757 (2001) 33

Bowles v. Russell,
551 U.S. 205 (2007) 32

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 44

CFTC v. Noble Metals Int’l, Inc.,
67 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995) 45

Cynergy, LLC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,
706 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2013) 43

Dietz v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
598 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2010) 45, 49

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.,
875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 53

FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.,
No. 12-2394, 2013 WL 4545143
(N.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2013) 43

* An asterisk marks the principal authorities relied upon.

CASES (Cont'd)

Page

* *FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP*,
 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014) 53

FTC v. Lalonde,
 545 Fed. App'x 825 (11th Cir. 2013) 45

FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n,
 493 U.S. 411 (1990) 56

FTC v. Washington Data Res., Inc.,
 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) 27

Fullman v. Graddick,
 739 F.2d 553 (11th Cir. 1984) 49, 53

Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar,
 421 U.S. 773 (1975) 56

Graff v. Baja Marine Corp.,
 310 F. App'x 298 (11th Cir. 2009) 49, 53

Green v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
 606 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010) 32

Heintz v. Jenkins,
 514 U.S. 291 (1995) 56

* *Holloman v. Mail-Well Corp.*,
 443 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2006) 33, 36

In re Tselane Greer,
 No. 14-22789-BKC-JKO
 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2014) 48

Macuba v. Deboer,
 193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999) 41

CASES (Cont'd)

Page

* *McMillian v. Johnson*,
 88 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1996) 41

Miljkovic v. Shafritz and Dinkin, P.A.,
 791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015) 56

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Cavins,
 226 Fed. Appx. 895 (11th Cir. 2007) 36

* *Rinaldo v. Corbett*,
 256 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2001) 34

SEC v. Monterosso,
 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) 27

* *Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.*,
 487 U.S. 312 (1988) 33, 36

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Astrue,
 495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007) 44

U.S. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n,
 322 U.S. 533 (1944) 56

Wright v. Farouk Sys., Inc.,
 701 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2012) 27

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5538 1

12 U.S.C. § 5538(a)(1)..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 5538(a)(3)..... 1, 5

STATUTES (Cont'd)	Page
15 U.S.C. § 44	54
15 U.S.C. § 45	1, 5, 25
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	1, 6
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)(3)	6
15 U.S.C. § 57b	1
15 U.S.C. §§ 6101 et seq.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)	1
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
Pub. Law 111-8, 123 Stat. 524	1
Pub. Law 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734	1
Pub. Law 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	1
 RULES & REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. Part 1015.....	1, 5, 25

RULES & REGULATIONS (Cont'd)	Page
12 C.F.R. § 1015.3	5
12 C.F.R. § 1015.3(b)(1).....	25
12 C.F.R. § 1015.4	5, 25
12 C.F.R. § 1015.5	5, 23
12 C.F.R. § 1015.5(a)	25
12 C.F.R. § 1015.6	5
12 C.F.R. § 1015.7	5
12 C.F.R. § 1015.7(a)	25
12 C.F.R. § 1015.7(a)(3).....	26
12 C.F.R. § 1015.7(b)	26
12 C.F.R. § 1015.9	5
16 C.F.R. Part 310.....	1, 7, 26
16 C.F.R. Part 322.....	1, 4
75 Fed. Reg. 75,092	4
Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	27, 32, 36
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c).....	32, 33
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1).....	32
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(A).....	33, 36

RULES & REGULATIONS (Cont'd) Page

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(2)..... 34

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 42, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A)..... 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)..... 41, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller,
Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. April 2017)..... 41, 42, 50
